M
Decision No. /37 //.

BEFORZ UEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the lattexr of the Application of )

COAST VALIEYS GAS AND xIZCTRIC COLPANY,)

a corporation, to isasuwe its Series "B" ; Application Jumber 10344
| .

seven percent, ocumulative preferred.

stock of the par value of y1,000,000.
Cummins, Roemer ard Flynn and

Caicxering and Gregory, by Allen L. Chickering,
for applicant.

JARTIN, Commissioner:

In this application the Zailroad Cormiscion i3 asked to
make an order authorizing Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Company to
issune y1,000,000.00 of its Series “B™ seven percent, cumulative preferred
stock. o

The Commission is further asked to make an order author-
izing the company to deliver $500,000.,00 of such stock in exchange for
& like amount of six percent. preferred stock at present outstanding,
upon the payuent to applicant of $14.00 with each share of six percent.
preferred stock exchanged, and to sell the remaining $500,000.00 of such
stock at not lesa than 98 percent. of par value, £or the purpose of fi-
nancing the cost of extensions, additions and betterments and of refund-
ing sinking fund payments.

Too application shows that Coast valleys Gas sand Electrie
Company is engaged in selling gas in ionterey, Pacific Grove and Salinas;
eloctric energy in lonterey, Pacific Grove, Salinas, Zing City, Carmel,

l-




Sen Ardo, Castroville and in a large part of llonterey County and in a
‘portion of San Bonito County: and water in Salinas ana Xing City. It
'appoa:a that the con;pam was organized on or about iarch 18, in&.with
an anthorized capital stock of ys,000,000.00 divided imto $3,000,000.00
§£ common and $2,000,000.00 of seven porcent. cumulative preferred stock,
all of which was issued. Thereafter the company amended its Axrticles
of Incorporation 30 a8 to provide for sn authorized iasume of $3,500,000.
divided into $3,000,000.00 of common, and $500,000.00 of mix percent.
cumulative preferred stocke By Decicion sumber 9789, dated Novembex 23,
1981 (Volume 20, Opinions and Orders of the Rwilroad Commisaion of Cal-
ifornia, page 873) the company was authorized to issue the $500,000.,00
of preforred stock for the purpose of refunding the $2,000,000.00 of pre-
ferred stook then outstanding and of financing the cost of additions
and betterments.

At present the company reports that the $3,000,000.00 of common
stock and ¥498,200.00 0f the preferred stock are issued and outstanding,
and that $1,800.00 of preferred stook has been subscribed foxr dut not yet
issued., It sppears that applicant bas found it necessary to soli ite
six percent. preferred stock at a substantial discount ana is of the opin-
ifon it ie for its best interests to croate an issue 0f seven percent.
preferred steck, which it believea it can sell at a price more nesrly
par, and to provide for the retirement of the six percent. stock now out-
standing. 2o this end aspplicant's stockholders have voted to amend the
Articles of Incorporation 80 as t0 inorease its authorized capital stock
%o $6,000,000.00 and to oreate, out of the increame of $2,500,000.00, a
new class of preferred stock to be deaignated Series “B", and to be en-
titled to cumulative dividends at the rate of seven percent. per anmim.

but in all othexr respects to have the same prefercnces al the proferred

stock pow outstanding, which is now designated Series "A" proferred s8took.




The holders of the Seriss "A™ preferred atock have the privi-

lege of converting such stock into Series' "B" stock by surrendering the
certificates representing shares of Series "A™ stock and paying appli-
cant $14.00 for each share and receiving in e:i:chango one share of Ser-
ies "B™ stock for each share of Series "A™ stock surrendered. Any Sere
ies "A" stock surrendered will not thereaftier be reissued by the company.
o permit the conversion of stock, spplicant mow asks that it be author-
ized to issue $500,000,00 of its Series "B™ preferred stock.

The company proposes: to 861l the remaining :;;500,900.00 of
preferred stock herein applied for at not leass than 98 percent. of face
value., It propbaea to use an smount of the proceeds of not more than
eight percent. of the par value of stock s0ld to pay commissions snd sell-
ing expenaos apd to use the remsining proceeds to reimburse its treas-
ury on accounf of moneys invested in extensions, additions and betterments
and monoys used in making sinking fund payments, and to finance the cost
of construction work, Applicant should be adble to sell seven percént.
preferred stock at a total expense of not to exceed six dollars per share
sold.

It is rcported that prioxr to June 30, 1919, the company had
expended for extepnsions, additions and bettermenta, the sum of $73,744.04
for which it had ot been reimbursed with procceds from the sale of stock
or bonds and that during the period from June 30, 1¢19 to June 30,1924,
it made further expenditures for extencsions, additions and betterments
of $1,287,224.14; nmaking a total of &,360.968.18. From this amount
applicant dednots $3963,708.08 received from the sale of stock and bonds,
leaving & bslance of $397,250.10, which is said to represent uncapitale
~ ized oconstruction expenditures on June 30, 1924, An exapination of fi-
pancial statements filed in thia and in previous applications indicates
that during the period from June 30, 1919 to June 30, 1924, the com~
pany's reserve ror accrued deprecistion increased $163,971.0l. Deducting
5153,971.01 from the $397,260.10 there is left a balance of $243,289.,09,
I believe the sompany may at this time be permitted to reimburse ita




treasury on account of the investment of the $243,289.09 in fixed ocap-
itsl.

A3 Exhibit "E™, applicant has f£iled a tentative construction pro=-
gi-am for the last six months of this year, showing estimated comstruo-
tion expenditures ‘o2 $145,735.00 which applicant proposes to firnance
with proceeds it will obtain from the ssale of its stoock. These esti-
mated construction expenditures coﬁsist of the £ollbwi.ng:-

Electric Propertiea:

Btelm * & & & ® & & O & F S s s e s -@-.3]-3.00
Transmisgion 1ines . + « « ¢ = . . . . 18,321.00
S‘U.bst&tions ® € o 9 & ¢ 8 & s e s s » 2'635000
DiStribu‘tim * 8 & & & & & & ¢ s e - ' 87.994.00
S‘trﬁet liShtm » & @ & & ¢ ° ° @ 2.0310w

Total Electric « « «

Gas Properties:

Gas Plants . . ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ 4+ o o o $§ 9,116.00
Gas distxibution « « ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ . . . 5,928.00

Totu Gaa » L J [ ] -» » -
Water Properties:

Pumping plants + ¢ ¢ o .o . . . . $ 8,279.00
Distridbution system « o » . « & 4,154.00

Total Water « ¢ ¢ & & . 12,433,000
Gmeru [ ] [ } [ ] L 3 L * L ] L L J L ] [ ] - L ] -» L J » L ] 5'965.00
TOtaLl o o o o o « o « $ 145,735.00

Adding the §145,7356.00 to the §243,289.09 results in s total

of $389,024.09. 1In addition to these expenditures the testimony shows

that during 1920 it is throught the company will be called upon to ex-
pend between $500,000.00 and $600,000.00 for extensions, additions and
betterments.

I will now consider that portion of the application in which
the company asks permission to reimburss its tressury decause of earn-
inga used to meke sinking fund payments. In this connection it appears
that applicsnt heretofore executed its mortgag' or deed of trust to




Mexrcantile Lrust Company of Ssu Framcisco to secure an autborixzed issue
of $10,000,000.00 of first nortgage s:l.x‘peroent. bonds dated ilarch 1,
1912 sxd due Maxch 1,1952, of which bonds $2,000,000,00 have been issued.
It i3 reported that since these bonds were iasued 104,000,000 were re-
tired through the operation of the sinking fund, leaving 31,896,000.00
outetanding. It ‘appears that the moneys in the sinking fund used to
retire bonds were obtained from earnings,and aocordingli the request is
pow made to reimburse the treasury because o0f such payments.

In effect, applicant is now asking permission to substitute
$104,000.00 of stosk for 3104,000.00 of bondié. I see no objection at
this time to this procedure, it being understood, however, that the grant-
ing of this request in no way commits the Commission to & policy of grant=-
ing, in the future, permission of a similar nature either to applicant
- 0r to any other utility.

I herewith submit the following form of order:=

CRDER

Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Compeny having applied to the
Railroad Commission for permission to issue $1,000,000,00 of its Sexr=
dea "B™ geven percent. cumlsative prelferred stock, & publioc hearing have
ing been held, and the Railroad Commission being of the opinion that the
application should be granted as provided herein, and that the money, |
property or labor to be procured or paid for through tkhe issue of stock
is reasonably required by applicant for the purposes Bpeciﬁod herein
and that the expenditures for such purposes are not in whole or in part
reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Coast Valleys Gas and Electric Come
pany be, and it is hexredby, authorized to issue $500,000.00 of its Series

"B seven percent, cumulative preferred stock in sxchange for a like

smount of Series ™A™ six percent preferred stock now outstanding, upon




the payment to spplicant of §14.00 with each share of Series "A™ six

percent, preferred stock exchanged for Series "B™ seven pe:rcent; pro-

ferred stooke.

I7 IS ZEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Coast Valleys Gas and Elec-
tric Company be, and it 18 hereby, autborized to issue and sell on or
before June 30, 1925 at not less than 98 percent. of par value,$3500,000.
of its Series "B™ geven percent, cumulative preferred stocke.

The authér:!.ty herein granted is subject to fuxther conditions
as follows:=

1. 0f the proceeds obtained from the sale of the $500,000,
of stock herein authorized to be issued, and 80ld,
applieant may use not exceeding 36.00 per share of
atock sold to pay oommiaéiom ard other expenses in-
cident to the sale. 1he remaining proceeds and such
‘portion of the $6.00 not needed to pay commissions and
otzer expenses incident to the sale, may be used by
applicant to reimburse ite treasury on account of
moneys used in making sinking fund payments and 1in
paying for externsions, additions snd betterments prior
to June 30, 1924, as indicated in the foregoing opin-
ion, and to finsnce the cost of extensions, additions
ard betterments to be made subsequent to June 30,1924,

2. Only such expenditures as are properly chargesble to capi~
tal accounts, as defined by the olassifications of
acocounts presoribed by this Comnission, may de fi-
ranced with the proceeds to be odbtained from the sale
of the stock herein authorized.

3. Applicant shall keep such record of the iasue, sale and de-
livery of the stook herein authorized and of the dis-
position of the proceeds as will enable it to file on
or before the 25th day of each month a verified report
&8 required by the Rallroad Commission's General Order

vy
-').}."l'

G




No. 24, which order in so faxr as applicable, 1is
made & part of this order.
4. Thoe authority herein granted will become effective upon

the date hereof.

The foregoing Opinion and Order are herebdy gpproved and or-
dered f£iled as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad Commission of the

2tote of Califoxrnia.

DATED at San francisco, California,thls . < day of

August, 1924,

14

Commissioners.




